

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

RICHARD W. MACK,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, DIVISION OF
SECURITIES,

Defendant and Appellant,

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC.**

Case No. 20070301

**APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT
ENTERED BY THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY,
JUDGE JOSPEH C. FRATTO, JR.**

Rex Staples, General Counsel
Stephen W. Hall, Deputy General Counsel
Joseph Brady, Associate General Counsel
Lesley M. Walker, Associate Counsel
North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.
750 First Street, N.E., Suite. 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900 (Tel)
(202) 783-3571 (Fax)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Mark W. Pugsley (8253)
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
36 South State Street, Suite 1400
P.O. Box 45385
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0385
(801) 532-1500 (Tel)
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae North
American Securities Administrators
Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. MACK FAILED TO EXHAUST HIS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES AS REQUIRED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT AND THEREFORE THE LOWER COURT SHOULD HAVE DISMISSED MACK'S REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 5

II. THE DIVISION'S ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST MACK'S SECURITIES LICENSE IS NOT BARRED BY RES JUDICATA AND SHOULD PROCEED 9

A. CLAIM PRECLUSION DOES NOT PREVENT THE DIVISION FROM PURSUING ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION BECAUSE THE DIVISION'S LICENSING SANCTION CLAIM WAS NEVER SOUGHT IN THE INITIAL CIVIL ACTION AND WAS UNAVAILABLE AS A REMEDY FROM THE DISTRICT COURT 10

B. THE ISSUE ADJUDICATED IN THE FIRST ACTION IS NOT THE SAME AS THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION AND THEREFORE COLLATORAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE DIVISION FROM PROCEEDING WITH ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3D Constr. & Dev., LLC v. Old Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 UT App 307, 117 P.3d 1082.....	16, 20
<i>Blinder v. Robinson & Co., Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C.Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 869 (1988)	15, 18
<i>Brigham Young Univ. v. Tremco Consultants, Inc.</i> , 2005 UT 19, 110 P.3d 678....	9, 10, 20
<i>Career Service Review Bd. v. Utah Dep't of Corr.</i> , 942 P.2d 933	19
<i>Gunn v. Utah State Ret. Bd.</i> , 2007 UT App 4, 155 P.3d 113.....	8
<i>Johnson v. Utah State Ret. Office</i> , 621 P.2d 1234	7
<i>Macris & Assocs., Inc. v. Newways, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT 93, 16 P.3d 1214, <i>aff'd</i> 2000 UT 93	9, 10
<i>Maverik Country Stores, Inc. v. Indus. Comm'n of Utah</i> , 860 P. 2d 944	5, 6
<i>Merrihew v. Salt lake Planning & Zoning Comm'n</i> , 659 P. 2d 1065 (Utah 1983)	7
<i>Murdock v. UTE Indian Tribe of Uintah and Ouray Reservation</i> , 975 F.2d 683 (10 th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1042 (1993)	19
<i>Nebeker v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 2001 UT 74, P. 3d 180	6
<i>Patterson v. Am. Fork City</i> , 2003 UT 7, 67 P. 3d 466.....	6, 7, 8
<i>People v. Damon</i> , 51 Cal.App.4 th 958 (Cap.App.3 Dist. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>SMP, Inc. v. Kirkman</i> , 843 P.2d 531 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 114 P.2d 1034 (Utah 1941).....	12
<i>State v. Ruschetta</i> , 742 P.2d 114 (Utah App. Ct. 1987).....	16
<i>Waid v. Merrill Area Public Schools</i> , 91 F.3d 857 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Zufelt v. Haste, Inc.</i> , 2006 UT App 326, 142 P.3d 594	18

Constitution

UT CONST. 1935, ART 8, § 5	12
----------------------------------	----

Statutes

UTAH CODE ANN. §61-1-1(3) 11, 19

UTAH CODE ANN. §61-1-6(1) 6, 7, 11, 12

UTAH CODE ANN. §61-1-6(1)(a)..... 12, 13

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-6(2)(b)..... 8

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-6(2)(g)..... 11, 13, 19

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-6(2)(j)..... 11, 13, 19

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-6(3) 7, 8

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-20 11, 16

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-21.5 17

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-20(2)(b)..... 12

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-20(2)(b)(i)-(viii)..... 12

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-23 7

UTAH CODE ANN. § 61-1-23(3) 8

UTAH CODE ANN. § 63-46b-14(1) 6

UTAH CODE ANN. § 63-46b-14(2) 5, 6

Rules

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 19

R164-6-1g(C)(28) 11, 19
